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° GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisaticn
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Metalysis Limited - in e S
administration (the Vanchester

Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 3 June 2019 to 2 December 2019

Prepared by: Eddie Williams, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Alexandra Dobie on
(0161 953 6422
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Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

AG

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

AMA

Accelerated mergers and acquisitions

The Company/Metalysis

Metalysis Limited — in administration

CVL

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

administratorsiwelus/|

ERA ERA Solutions Limited

Hercules Hercules Capital Inc.

Hilco Hilco Appraisals

HMRC H M Revenue & Customs

Joint Eddie Williams and Christopher Petts

PAYE

Pay as you earn

PRG Power Resources Group Limited

RPS Redundancy Payment Service

SIP 9 Statement of insolvency Practice 9

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations
VAT Value added tax
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1 Executive summary

s This progress report covars the first six months since our appointment, being the period from

» 3June 2019 to 2 December 2019.

+  This report shouid be read in conjunction with our proposals, which were circulated on 17 July 2019
and approved on 1 August 2019 by deemed consent.

= We do not anticipate there being sufficient asset realisations to make a distribution to preferential or
unsecured credifors {Section 3 — Dividend prospects) and therefore it is intended the administration
will end by dissolution.

« The administration is currently due to end on 2 June 2020. it is anticipated that this matter will take
a further 9 to 12 months to be completed and we wik be requesting a 12 month extension to the
administration from the secured creditor.

« In addition fo our statutory duties, the kay work done in the period has been to compiete a sale of
the business and assets of the Company, further details of which are provided later in this report.

briZ

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator

18 December 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend / to
enable release of money payable io the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor Instruct a third party to make such a request.
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Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals was circulated on 17 July 2019 and included the full
administration strategy.

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

s Rescuing the Company as a going coencern, or
Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

It was not possible to achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern, as there was no funding
available from any of the key stakeholders and no purchaser had been found for the shares of the
Company. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Company’s business model and financial
circumstances, a company voluntary arrangement was not appropriate.

The second objective has been pursued and achieved, as the administration provided the opportunity to
complete a sale of the business and assets and pursue a strategy that provided maximum value
compared to the Company entering liquidation and assets sold on a piecemeal basis.

The initial strategy undertaken by the joint administrators was as follows:

Continue discussions with interested parties to sell the business and assets.
s  Seek funding to continue to trade whilst a sale was sought
Undertake projects where financially feasible and that the Company could continue post a
transaction.
Seek a going concern sale of the business, as the Company had insufficient funds to trade.
Address employees to inform them of the administration and strategy.
Engage with key stakehelders such as landlords and suppliers.
Contingency planning for event that a going concern sale could not be achieved.

In our proposals we reported on the sale of the business and assets, which completed on 5 July 2019.

Since our proposals, and in addition to our statutory duties, we have:

Made an interim distribution of £807,037 {$1m) to Hercules, the secured creditor
Collected a pre appointment VAT refund of £26,595.

Liaised with the purchaser, PRG, regarding an assignment of the leases
Managed the payment of trading costs.

Trading

As noted in our proposals, the Company was operating in a mothballed state prior to appointment. The
decision was made to continue to operate the business in this state while a sale was pursued.

The joint administrators traded the Company from 3 June 2019 to 5 July 2019, and although no sales
were made, maximum value for the business and assts was achieved by the business continuing to
operate as a going concern

Since the date of our proposals, a further approximately £71,500 of trading expenditure has been paid,

which now totals £124,834. We are still pursuing final bills from the trading period, which will be paid in
due course. Full details of expenditure incurred is detailed in the trading account at Appendix A.
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2.3 Details of transaction

As previously reported, on 5 July 2019, we achieved a sale of the trade and assets of the Company as
detailed below:

Name of purchaser Power Resources Group Ltd

Consideration and allocation against

assets:

Plant & Machinery $1.,800,000

Plant & Machinery (Consumables) $209.000

Intellectual Property $430,000

Goodwill $11,040

Stock $49,960

Total $2,500,000

Date of transaction 5 July 2019

Deferred consideration terms (and any $1,000,000 to be paid 12 months after the

security held) Transaction date. Security remains in place
over the assets transacted

Employees transferred 10

Creditor mitigation Nil

Purchaser’s connection to the There is no connecticn between the

Company purchaser and the Coempany

PRG was granted a six month licence to occupy three properties as part of the sale agreement and to
date, £103,590 of the licence fee has been received. A second and final licence payment of £103,590 is
due from PRG but has not yet been received pending PRG’s ongoing negotiations with the landlords for
potential rent free periods.

PRG has instructed solicitors to assign the leases and AG will review the documents on behalf of the
jaint administrators. This work is ongoing and AG’s costs are expected to be £1,700, which will be
payable by PRG.

2.4 Realisation of assets

In addition to the sales consideration, we have realised the following:

s A pre-appointment VAT refund of £26,596 from HMRC, which was not included as an asset on
the directors’ statement of affairs.
& Cash at bank of £40,090 and £437 cash at bank and in hand

2.5 Assets remaining to be realised

The only remaining asset to be realised 1s the deferred consideration due from PRG on 5 July 2020.
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Creditors

Secured creditors

Hercules was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on

26 March 2018, which was registered at Companies Heouse on € April 2018. At the date of
administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was approximately $3.7million, including
interest and charges

Following the sale of the business and assets, a distribution was made to Hercules of £807,038
($1million). We estimate that a further distribution of $1million will be made to Hercules upon receipt of
the deferred consideration from PRG.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these ¢laims were subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the RPS.

There were 53 employees, including two non-executive directors, working at the Company upon our
appointment. 49 redundancies were made during the administration period and the total preferential
claim figure has been calculated at £78,876.

Based upon current asset realisations and the costs of the administration, there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a distribution to the preferential creditors.

The 10 remaining employees' contracts were transferred under TUPE with the sale of the business, so
no preferential claims should arise as a result of their transfer.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculaticn is applied to the net property availabfe and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

There are insufficient assets to enable a prescribed part distribution to unsecured creditors.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs details 155 unsecured creditors totalling £5,889,842 as follows:

Creditor Balance (£)
Trade creditors 936,619
HMRC 226,752
Other accruals 1,641
Convertible loan notes - principal 4,100,001
Convertible loan notes — deemed interest 624,829

No amount was included in respect of unsecured employee liabilities for redundancy, notice pay and
arrears of pay (in excess of preferential limits), which have been calculated at £358,340.

There are insufficient assets to enable a dividend to unsecured creditors.
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Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs

involved.

Also, within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Company’s business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years)

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors. However, we would be pleased to receive from any
creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us.
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Fees and costs of the
administration

Overview

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed, but we will be requesting Hercules agree to our
remuneration being fixed on a time cost basis, as part of this report.

Woe have incurred remuneration and expenses amounting to £271,247 and £197,223 to date.

In addition to remuneration and expenses incurred, we estimate an additional £11,117 in remuneration
to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets section above and to close the administration.

This brings our total estimated time costs to £282,364 in comparison to our fees estimate totalling
£260,070 which was supphed to creditors in our proposals. At this time we do not seek to revise our
fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration, as fees will be limited by asset
realisations

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report

Agents and advisors

Pre appointment

Hileg was instructed pre administration to appraise the Company’s plant and machinery.
Their costs are £5,465 plus VAT and have not yet been paid as they are subject to approval from
Hercules as secured creditor.

AG was instructed by the Company prior to our appeintment to assist in placing the Company into
adrinistration and provide general legal advice. Their fees of £15,000 plus VAT were paid prior to the
administration.

Post appointment
The joint administrators have engaged the following agents and advisors to assist in the administration:

* Insurance -- Marsh were paid £11,850 for open cover during the period

« Legal - AG was paid £40,023 for providing post appointment legal advice and drafting the sale
and purchase agreement

s Other — Claire Butler was paid £560 for her assistance in applying for the pre appointment VAT
refund

e Other — ERA Solutions was instructed to assist with employees claims following their
redundancy Their costs of £2,400 have been paid
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Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

+ collecting the deferred consideration due from PRG;

« payment of administration expenses, incfuding trading costs, agents fees and our remuneration;

« paying a final distribution to the secured creditor;

« finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities; and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations

It 1s estimated that the administration will take approximately 9 to12 months to be concluded due to the
deferred consideration and the additional time to extend and close the administration

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. The administration is currently due to end on
2 June 2020.

It has been identified that an extension to the administration is required to enable us to collect the
deferred consideration, pay costs of the administration and make a final distribution to Hercules.
Included with this report is a resclution for Hercules to grant an extension of 12 months.

Exit from administration

As per our proposatls that were approved by creditors, the administration will end by the administrators
filing a notice to dissolve the Company, or if more time is needed to complete realisations after any
extension of the administration, the administrators may present a petition to wind up the Company and
then seek their appointment as liquidators.

If any unexpected event occurs that requires the Company to enter into CVL, it was proposed that the
joint administrators in office at that date will be appointed joint liguidators.

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administration we require discharge from liability.

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors, we will seek a resolution from the
secured creditor in order to obtain our discharge from liability.

Creditors’ committee

The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 require that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established

The function of a committee is to:

+ assist the office holders in discharging the office holders’ functions; and
« actin relation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed
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Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/portal.

As the creditars have not previously expressed a wish to form a creditors’ committee we do not consider
it would be of benefit to creditors to form a committee at this juncture of the administration. A notice of
deemed consent that a committee will not be established on this occasion is enclosed for your
consideration.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

Our next report to creditors will be for the period 3 December 2019 to 2 June 2020, which will be
delivered by 2 July 2020.




Metalysis Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 3 June 2019 to 2 December 2019

Receipts

Plant & Machinery

Cash at Bank

Piant & Machinery
Inventory

Stock

Goodwill

Intellectual Property

VAT Refund

Cash at bank and in hand
DTl Grant

Employee advance

R&D Tax credit

HMRC - VAT received/paid
HMRC - Fxd VAT received/paid
Licence fee

Payments

Rents

Rates

Professional Fees

Hire of Equipment
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions/benefits
Security

Legal Fees

Hercules Capital
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Floating Charge Creditor
Trade & Expense Crediiors
Loan notes - Principal
Loan notes - interest

Other accruals

HMRC

Ordinary Shareholders
VAT on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Balance - 2 December 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

900,000.00
NIL

50,000.00
50,000.00
NIL
42,428.00
NIL
NIL
NIL

Appendix A

Total (£}

994,877.08
40,089.78
167,544.43
0.00
40,050.33
0.00

0.00
26,505.62
437.04
0.00

0.00

0.00
9,620.19
2,000.00
103,590.00

1,384,804.47

(201,820.00)
(3,156,790.00)
(936,619.00)
(4,100,001.00)
(624,829.00)
(1,641.00)
{226,752.00)
(17,381,098.00)

18,825.85
10,128.88
890.00
1,920.00
28,832.80
54,453.31
8,635.42
1,247.31
10,000.00
807,037.37
2,400.00
40,023.00
560.00
422.00
147.10
11,849.79
15.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
12,925.84
2,000.00

1,012,213.77
372,590.70

372,580.70
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Metalysis Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 3 June 2019 to 2 December 2019

372,590.70




Metalysis Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Page 10of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 03/06/2019 From 03/06/2019
of Affairs To 02/12/2019 To 02/12/2019
£ £
TRADING EXPENDITURE
18,825.85 18,825.85
10,128.88 10,128.88
Professional Fees 890.00 890.00
Hire of Equipment 1,920.00 1,820.00
28,832.80 28,832.80
54,453.31 54,453.31
Other Payroll Deductions/benefits 8,535.42 8,535.42
1,247.31 1,247.31
(124,833.57) (124,833.57)
TRADING SURPLUS/({DEFICIT) (124,833.57) (124,833.57)

17 December 2019 12:03



Metalysis Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/06/2019 From 03/06/2019
of Affairs To 02/12/2019 To 02/12/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Plant & Machinery 994,877.08 994,877.08
Cash at Bank _ 40,089.78 40,089.78
1,034,966.86 1,034,966.86
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
{10,000.00) (10,000.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
Hercules Capital 807,037.37 807,037.37
(807,037.37) (807,037.37)
ASSET REALISATIONS
42 428.00 Cash at bank and in hand 437.04 437.04
NIL DTI Grant NIL NIL
NIL Employee advance NIL NIL
50,000.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
50,000.00 intellectual Property NIL NIL
NiL Inventory NIL NIL
900,000.00 Plant & Machinery 167,544.43 167,544.43
NIL RA&D Tax credit NIL NIL
Stock 40,050.33 40,050.33
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) {124,833.57) (124,833.57)
NIL VAT Refund 26,595.62 26,595.62
109,793.85 109,793.85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,400.00 2,400.00
Bank Charges 15.00 15.00
Insurance of Assets 11,849.79 11,849.79
l.egal Fees (1) 40,023.00 40,023.00
Professional Fees 560.00 560.00
Re-Direction of Mail 422.00 422.00
Statutory Advertising 14740 147.10
(55,416.89) {55,416.89)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(201,820.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{3,156,790.00) Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(226,752.00) HMRC NIL NIL
(624,829.00) Loan notes - interest NIL NIL
{4,100,001.00) Loan notes - Principal NIL NIL
{1,641.00) Other accruals NIL NIL
(936,619.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(17,381,098.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL _ NIL
- NIL NIL
(25,587,122.00) 272,306.45 272,306.45
REPRESENTED BY T e e
Floating Current Account NIB 372,590.70

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 17 December 2018 12 03



Metalysis Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/06/2019 From 03/06/2019

of Affairs To 02/12/2019 To 0211212019

£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

HMRC - VAT received/paid 3,305.75

Licence fee (103,590.00)

272,306.45

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 17 December 2019 12:03
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Commercial in confidence

C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Metalysis Limited

Date of incorperation

15 October 2001

Company registration number

04304849

Former trading address

Unit 4, R-Evolution@Theamp
Brindley Way

Rotherham

South Yorkshire

360 5FS

Present registered office

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 3439 of 2019

Appointor the directors
Date of appointment 3 June 2019
Joint Administrators' names Eddie Williams

Christopher J Petts

Joint Administrators’ address

Colmore Building, Colmore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 6AT

Rotterdam House, 116 Quayside, Newcastle-
Upon-Tyne, NE1 3DY

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The company’s Net Property is estimated to be
nil, so there will be no prescribed part distribution

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
ali of them.

Current administration expiry date

2 June 2020
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D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Eddie Williams, the joint administrator of Metalysis Limited — in
administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any
other context.

This repert has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitabie to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 de so at their own risk. To the fuilest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that Christopher J Petts is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and | am
authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to act as insoclvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Piease note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ and
proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant Thomton portal. Unless
stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT. For
definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this progress report.
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